as of the prior year end. Dividends may only be paid from unassigned surplus funds. PIIC, domiciled in Arizona, is
limited in the payment of dividends to the lesser of 10% of prior year policyholders surplus or prior year�s net
investment income, without prior written approval from the Arizona Department of Insurance. GSIC, domiciled in
Oklahoma, is limited in the payment of dividends to the greater of 10% of prior year policyholders surplus or prior
year�s statutory net income, without prior written approval from the Oklahoma Insurance Department.

26

Edgar Filing: HALLMARK FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION
The following table sets forth a summary of our capitalization on an historical basis as of June 30, 2006, and should be
read in conjunction with our interim consolidated financial statements and notes included in this prospectus. The table
also summarizes our capitalization on an as adjusted basis assuming: (1) the completion of this offering at an offering
price of $9.00 per share; (2) net proceeds to us from this offering of $24.7 million after payment of estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated expenses totaling $2.3 million; and (3) the intended
application of the net proceeds of this offering.

As of June 30, 2006

Actual As Adjusted

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Debt:
Short-term debt $ 29,601 $ 17,101
Long-term debt 55,309 43,104

Total debt 84,910 60,205
Stockholders� equity:

Common stock, $0.18 par value, authorized 33,333,333 shares, issued
17,767,733 shares actual and 20,767,733 shares as adjusted 3,198 3,738
Additional paid in capital 93,663 117,828
Retained earnings 21,873 21,873
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3,668) (3,668)
Treasury stock, 7,828 shares, at cost (77) (77)

Total stockholders� equity 114,989 139,694

Total capitalization $ 199,899 $ 199,899

27

Edgar Filing: HALLMARK FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA
The following table provides selected historical consolidated financial data of our company as of the dates and for the
periods indicated. In order to more fully understand this selected historical consolidated financial data, you should
read �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and our consolidated
financial statements and accompanying notes included in this prospectus.
We derived the selected historical consolidated financial data as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 and for the years

[…]

unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations is not intended to represent or be indicative of our combined
results of operations that would have been reported had the acquisition been completed as of January 1, 2005, and
should not be taken as representative of our future combined results of operations. The unaudited pro forma combined
statement of operations does not give consideration to the impact of possible revenue changes, expense or operating
efficiencies, reinsurance program changes, synergies or other changes in the business resulting from the transaction.
The following unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations should be read in conjunction with our
historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations� included elsewhere in this prospectus.

30

Edgar Filing: HALLMARK FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

Unaudited Combined Pro Forma Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2005

Hallmark Texas
General

Financial Agency and Pro
Forma Combined

Services,
Inc. Affiliates Adjustments Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Statement of Operations Data:
Gross premiums written $ 89,467 $ 11,784 $ � $ 101,251
Ceded premiums written (1,215) (1,143) � (2,358)

Net premiums written 88,252 10,641 � 98,893
Change in unearned premiums (29,068) (682) � (29,750)

Net premiums earned 59,184 9,959 � 69,143
Investment income, net of expenses 3,836 547 � 4,383
Realized gain 58 � � 58
Finance charges 2,044 1,303 � 3,347
Commission and fees 16,703 39,828 (1,962) (1) 54,569
Processing and service fees 5,183 � � 5,183
Other income 27 368 � 395

Total revenues 87,035 52,005 (1,962) 137,078
Losses and loss adjustment expenses 33,784 5,653 � 39,437
Other operating costs and expenses 38,492 41,358 (3,249) (2) 76,601
Interest expense 1,264 218 3,083(3) 4,565
Amortization of intangible asset 27 � 1,960(4) 1,987

Total expenses 73,567 47,229 1,794 122,590

Income before tax 13,468 4,776 (3,756) 14,488
Income tax expense 4,282 1,492 (1,389) (5) 4,385

Net income (loss) $ 9,186 $ 3,284 $ (2,367) $ 10,103

Basic earnings per share $ 0.76 $ 0.84
Diluted earnings per share 0.76 0.75
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 12,008 12,008
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 12,104 3,255(6) 15,359

(1)

Edgar Filing: HALLMARK FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 43

Adjustment for contingent commission received by the entities now comprising the TGA Operating Unit in fiscal
2005. As part of the purchase agreement, this commission was retained by the sellers.

(2) Adjustment for profits of the entities now comprising the TGA Operating Unit that were paid as bonuses to
employees. We intend to retain these profits after the acquisition.